MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

Published by the Seoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA:
BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.
1891.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1891.

SECT. 9. The collector and treasurer shall give bond in double the amount of the taxes so raised, to the inhabitants of said corporation, which bond shall be approved by the assessors and clerk.

CHAP. 23

Bond of collector.

H. C. Bartlett, F. I. Campbell, W. M. Nash First meeting, and G. R. Campbell or either of them are authorized to call the first meeting of said corporation, by posting three notices in public and conspicuous places in said village, stating the time, place and objects of said meeting, at least seven days before the time of holding the same; all subsequent meetings shall be called and notified in like manner by order of the assessors; and a meeting shall at any time be called on the written application of seven legal voters to said assessors, stating the time, place and purposes for which said meeting is requested.

SECT. 11. All persons liable to be taxed for polls, residing Qualification of in the limits of said corporation, shall be legal voters at any meeting of said corporation.

At the meeting prescribed in section ten of Acceptance of SECT. 12. this act, the legal voters shall vote by ballot on the question of accepting this charter, and if a majority shall vote in favor of its acceptance, then it shall take effect, and the corporation shall proceed to organize and choose its officers.

This act shall take effect when approved, but When act shall shall not be binding on said corporation unless accepted by them as hereinbefore provided.

Approved February 3, 1891.

Chapter 23.

An Act to accept the provisions of an act of Congress as approved August thirty, eighteen hundred and ninety, relating to the endowment and support of the College for the benefit of Agriculture and the Mechanic Arts.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. That the provisions of an act of Congress of the Acceptance of act of Congress United States, approved August thirty, eighteen hundred and ninety, entitled "An Act to apply a portion of the proceeds of the public lands to the more complete endowment and support of the College for the benefit of Agriculture and the

Снар. 24

Mechanic Arts," established under the provisions of an act of Congress approved July second, eighteen hundred and sixty-two, be assented to and accepted, and the treasurer of said college is hereby authorized to receive and receipt for the same.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1891.

Chapter 24.

An Act additional to and amendatory of the charter of the Eastport Water Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Mortgage of company, made valid.

SECT. 1. The mortgage issued by the Eastport Water Company to the Massachusetts Loan and Trust Company, as trustee, bearing date the twenty-seventh day of March, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, and the bonds secured thereby to the amount of eighty thousand dollars, are hereby ratified and made valid.

Sec. 4, amended.

SECT. 2. The fourth section of the act entitled "An Act to amend the charter of the Eastport Water Company," approved March ninth in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Authorized to Issue mortgage bonds. 'Sect. 4. Said corporation is hereby authorized to issue from time to time its mortgage bonds not exceeding in all the sum of two hundred thousand dollars, with such rates of interest and payable at such times as it may from time to time deem expedient, and it may apply the proceeds thereof to liquidating its present or future indebtedness, completing, improving or extending its works, or for any other lawful uses of the corporation. Any stockholder shall have the privilege of purchasing any of said bonds to the extent and in proportion that his stock bears to the whole capital stock of said company, at the lowest cash price at which said bonds are voted to be disposed of from time to time, which shall be not less than their fair market value.'

—stockholders, may purchase bonds.

Doings, made valid,

SECT. 3. All the proceedings of the adjourned meeting of the stockholders of the Eastport Water Company held on the first day of October eighteen hundred and ninety, are hereby